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Clerk: Teresa Buckley Governance Support 

Telephone: 01803 207013 Town Hall 
E-mail address: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk Castle Circus 
Date: Thursday, 15 June 2017 Torquay 
  TQ1 3DR 
 

 
Dear Member 
 
COUNCIL - THURSDAY, 22 JUNE 2017 
 
I am now able to enclose, for consideration at the Thursday, 22 June 2017 meeting of the 
Council, the following reports that were unavailable when the agenda was printed. 
 
 
Agenda No Item Page 
 
 
 8.   Transformation Project - Future direction of the 

Council's relationship with Torbay Leisure 
Centre 
Appendix 1 Explanatory Note 
 

(Page 283) 

 15.   Capital Investment Plan Outturn 2016/2017 - 
Subject to Audit 
 

(Pages 284 - 292) 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Teresa Buckley 
Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


Transformation Project - Future direction of the Council’s relationship with 
Torbay Leisure Centre 

 
 

Appendix 1 – section 7 Financial Implications – Explanatory Note 
 
 

 
The loan being sort is over a 25 year period although the lease being proposed is for 
11.5 years.  Subject to the agreement of the final heads of terms for the loan, the 
expectation is that over the two loans Parkwood will be making repayment so both 
principal and interest. At the end of the proposed 10 year contract term there will be 
a balance outstanding that will be owed by Parkwood. The council would expect that 
loan to be repaid by the company. If in a circumstance the provider is unable to pay 
then the council will seek to recover from the company. Any irrecoverable amount 
will be a cost that the council will have to fund. In this situation the council will retain 
the building and the value of any work undertaken funded from the loan. 
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Meeting:   Council    Date: 22 June 2017 
 

Wards Affected:  All 

Report Title:  Capital Investment Plan Outturn 2016/2017 – Subject to Audit  

Executive Lead Contact Details: Mayor Oliver, mayor@torbay.gov.uk 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:   martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk, (01803) 
207875 
 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 The Council’s capital investment plan with its investment in new and existing 

assets is a key part of delivering the Council’s outcomes. This is the final Capital 
Monitoring report for 2016/17 under the Council’s budget monitoring procedures. 
It provides high-level information on capital expenditure and income for the year 
(subject to Audit), compared with the latest budget position as at quarter three 
reported in February 2017. 
 

1.2 The Council’s capital expenditure in 2016/17 was £37.7m with £4.7m of funding 
re profiled to be spent in future financial years. 
 

2 Proposed Decision 
 

2.1 That Council note the outturn position for the Council’s Capital expenditure and 
income for 2016/17.  

 
2.2 That Council note the action taken by the Chief Finance Officer, under the 

Officer Scheme of Delegation, to carry forward the unspent budgets for 
expenditure or work in progress (together with their funding) from 2016/17 to 
2017/18. 

 
2.3 That Council notes the funding of the capital investment plan for 2016/17 as 

outlined in paragraph 7.1.  
 
3 Reasons for Decision 

 
3.1 Quarterly reporting to both the Overview and Scrutiny Board and to Council is part 

of the Council’s financial management process.  
 
  

Page 284

Agenda Item 15

mailto:martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk


4 Summary 
 

4.1 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board and Council have received regular 
budget monitoring reports on the Council’s Capital Investment Plan throughout 
the year. This report is the monitoring report for the fourth quarter 2016/17 which 
is also the financial year end. Variations reported are those arising in this quarter 
and any other changes reported will be reflected in the 2017/18 budget 
monitoring to Members. 

 
4.2 Outturn expenditure for the year was £37.7 million compared with the budgeted 

spend in the last monitoring position of £42.3 million. In percentage terms, spend 
was 89% (79% 15/16) of the latest forecast. Expenditure in 2016/17 was 
significantly influenced by the Investment Fund purchase of Wren Park in 
Torquay for over £20m. 

 
5 Supporting Information 

 
5.1 Actual spend during 2016/17 was £37.7m, which is detailed in Appendix 

1.Capital budgets of £4.7m will be carried forward to 2017/18 to enable schemes 
not completed or progressed in 2016/17 to be continued in the current year 
along with the funding sources for the scheme.  
 

5.2 The Capital Plan for 2017/18 was approved by Council in February with the 
following amendment:  

 
that the Capital Plan Budget proposals for 2017/2018..... be recommended to 
Council for approval, subject to the following conditions and for presentation to 
Council at its meeting in July 2017, if not before: 
 
(a) that the Elected Mayor and the Chief Executive be requested to review the 
projects listed below and make recommendations to Council on: 

 (i) Claylands Redevelopment 
(ii) Edginswell Station 
(iii) Princess Pier Structural Repair 
 

With no further significant work (as determined by the Chief Executive) to be 
undertaken until the schemes have been re-presented to Council for detailed 
consideration and determination as appropriate; 
 
(b) that the Elected Mayor and the Chief Executive review and make 
recommendations to Council on the specific proposals for expenditure on the 
capital budget for Integrated Transport; 
 
(c) that, on the basis that the procurement process for replacement of a Torbay 
wide CCTV system has been paused pending the budget being approved, that 
the Elected Mayor and Chief Executive review and make recommendations to 
Council. With no further significant work (as determined by the Chief Executive) 
be undertaken, until the plan for capital expenditure on CCTV has been re-
presented to Council for detailed consideration and determination; 
 
(d) that the Elected Mayor and Chief Executive be requested to set out to 
Council how the capital budgets for: (i) affordable housing, (ii) empty homes 
schemes and (iii) private sector renewals 
will be used to meet the Council's Housing strategy. 
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5.3 The Council set its Prudential Indicators for 2016/17 and monitoring 

arrangements for “affordable borrowing” in February 2016. The detailed Outturn 
Indicators are presented as part of the Treasury Management Outturn Report to 
be presented to Council in June.  

 
5.4 The expenditure predictions as at January 2017 were presented as part of the 

Capital Investment Plan Update to Council in February 2017. That Report noted 
anticipated expenditure of £42.3 million in 2016/17.  

 
5.5 Appendix 1 provides a schedule of the outturn for spending and funding in 

2016/17.  
 
 Column (1) shows the revised budget for the year.  

Column (2) shows the actual payments during the year.  
Column (3) shows the variance between outturn and revised budget.  
Column (4) shows the net budget to be carried forward to 2017/18.  
 

5.6 In order to meet the timetable for the statutory closure of accounts it is inevitable 
that assumptions are made with regard to the final outturn figures which will be 
part of the audit of the Council’s accounts. Any material changes will be reported 
to a future meeting. 

 
6 Expenditure Outturn & Performance 

 
6.1 The actual service expenditure in 2016/17 was £37.7 million. The outturn for 

individual projects is provided in Appendix 1. A summary at service level is in the 
table below – 

 
  

  
Latest 
Budget 

 
Outturn 

 
Spent 

 

 
Variation 

 £m £m % £m 

Protecting Children 
 

3.6 2.1 58 (1.5) 

Prosperous Torbay 33.0 31.0   94 (2.0) 

Of which Investment Fund 21.4 21.1  (0.4) 

Attractive & Safe Place 3.2 2.7  84 (0.5) 

Vulnerable Adults 2.0 1.8  90 (0.2) 

Corporate Support 0.5 0.1  20 (0.4) 

     

TOTALS 
 

42.3 37.7   89 (4.6) 

 

6.2 In overall terms there was net variation in the Plan spend of £4.6 million, which is 
11% of the revised budget. A summary of the significant re profiling and reasons 
is included below. 

 
6.3 The re profiling of budget within the net £4.7 m of variations identified in 

Appendix 1 to be carried forward to 2016/17 is summarised by scheme (in 
excess of £0.250m) in the table below:  
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Scheme Re Profiling 
£m 

Reason 

Secondary School Places (0.3) Expenditure delayed pending review of funding 
resources. 

Investment Fund (0.4) Reflects actual costs of purchase 
 

Transport – Torquay Gateway  (0.6) Shiphay Lane to Lawes Bridge section will now 
commence in 2017/18 due to timing and some 

land issues  

Transport – Town Centre 
Access 

(0.3) Some aspects of scheme are pending consultation 
with residents and traffic surveys. 

Transport – Western Corridor (0.4) Churscombe Cross to Spruce Way section started 
later in the financial year than anticipated due to 

environment constraints and land acquisition 
issues 

 

 

6.4 The Capital Investment Plan spans 4 financial years and includes development 
projects where spending is expected to run for a number of years. It is normal 
that annual budgets need to be re-phased between years as schemes develop 
through feasibility, design and construction stages. On occasion consultation 
with end-users, affordability of design and negotiation with external funders can 
significantly delay anticipated start dates.  

 
6.5 During the year, budgets were regularly re-scheduled between the four years of 

the plan and the reasons were reported to Council.  
 
6.6 On a number of schemes, even though works had not been undertaken by the 

year end a number of contractual commitments have been entered into, to 
progress the scheme.  

 
6.7 Where project costs have exceeded budget, and funds could not be brought 

forward from future year’s budgets, services were asked to identify additional 
sources of funding. No scheme has been carried forward to 2017/18 which will 
be a call on (new) funding allocated for future years.   

 
6.8 The Chief Finance Officer is authorised under the Officer Scheme of Delegation 

to approve re-phasing of expenditure between years provided the impact does 
not exceed the overall level of the approved programme and the available 
funding resources. Under this delegation, net budget of £4.7 million has been 
carried forward into 2017/18 to fund commitments on works in progress and to 
enable approved schemes to be completed. Conversely budgets for 2017/18 
have been reduced on those projects which have spent in advance (within the 
overall capital budget for the project). A revised Capital Investment Plan, 
incorporating the budgets carried forward and any schemes that are now 
significantly changed will be presented with the first Capital Investment Plan 
update in 2017/18. 

 
6.9 In addition to the re profiling of expenditure to future years the corresponding 

budgets for the funding of these schemes are also carried forward. Where 
funding has been received but not applied, this funding is reflected on the 
Council’s balance sheet as usable reserves.  
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Individual “Theme” Project Monitoring 

   
6.10 Appendix 1 shows the expenditure in 2016/17 on each individual project. A 

number of projects have been completed during the year and are now delivering 
improved services to users. A summary of schemes in the year is outlined below. 

 
6.11 Protecting Children 
 
6.12 During 2016/17 a total of £2.1m of resources allocated to Childrens Services 

was spent mostly on school enhancement primarily for additional pupil places 
(basic need) including £0.3m at Whiterock Primary school, £0.5m on “mobile 
classrooms” at Paignton Community Academy and £0.2m of devolved formula 
capital grant allocated to schools. 

 
6.13 Working to a More Prosperous Torbay 
 
6.14 During 2016/17 a total of £31.0m of resources were spent on a range of projects. 

The significant purchase within this was £21.0m on the purchase of Wren Park in 
Torquay as part of the Council’s Investment Fund.  

 
6.15 Other spend included £9.8m on a range of transport schemes including ongoing 

payments of £4.8m in relation to South Devon Highway, £2.2m on Western 
Corridor and £2.8m on other transport related schemes. 

 
6.16 An Attractive and Safe Place to Live and Visit 
 
6.17 During 2016/17 a total of £2.7m was spent on a range of projects.  
 
6.18 The Council continued its expansion of the use of LED lighting with spend of 

£1.1m in the year. In addition the Council’s shoreline was again protected by 
£0.4m on Freshwater Cliffs stabilisation and £0.7m on rock armour at Hollicombe 
Cliffs. 

 
6.19 Protecting and Supporting Vulnerable Adults 
 
6.20 As part of the final risk share agreement for adult social care with the Integrated 

Care organisation the Council agreed to make a capital contribution to the ICO in 
2016/17 of £0.9m. 

 
6.21 In addition the Council spent £0.9m on disabled facilities grants. 
  
6.22 Contingency 
 
 The Council approved a capital contingency of £0.6 million. This contingency is 

still in place to provide for unforeseen emergencies or shortfall in projected 
income over the 4-year Plan period and represents approximately 0.4% of the 
total Capital Investment Plan.  
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7. Receipts & Funding 
 
7.1 Resources used in the year to fund the actual spending, compared to the 

anticipated use of resources, are as follows – 
 

 Revised 
Budget  

£m 

Outturn 
 

£m 

Variation  
 

£m 
Unsupported (Prudential) Borrowing  27.3 26.6 (0.7) 

Grants 13.8 10.5 (3.3) 

Other Contributions 0.1 0.3 0.2 

Revenue & Reserves 0.5 0.2 (0.3) 

Capital Receipts 0.6 0.1 (0.5) 

Total Funding 42.3 37.7 (4.6) 

  

 Grants 
 
7.2 Capital Grants were not the major funding stream 28% (47% in 14/15) for the 

Council to progress its investment plans for the first time in a number of years. 
This is a combination of reduced central government grants and the Council’s 
use of prudential borrowing to fund its investment fund purchases. The Council 
used £10.5m in 2015/16 (£10.6 m in 2015/16) to support its capital expenditure. 
As at 31 March 2017 the value of grants received but not yet applied was £7.0 
million (£4.0m in 2015/16). This sum is reflected in the Council’s balance sheet. 

 
7.3 The Council has been notified of two grant allocations in relation to schools. 

Firstly £0.559m of basic need grant for 2019/20 has been announced and 
£0.417m for school condition funding in 2017/18. Whilst these are not ring 
fenced grants it is proposed that they are allocated to fund schools capital 
expenditure in line with the grant intention. 

 
7.4 It is important to note that the direct allocations of funding for schools to the 

Council is now at a very low level therefore the Council is now relying on capital 
funding for schools to be allocated direct to that school by central government. 

 
7.5 The Council is still awaiting the 2017/18 allocation of Disabled Facilities Grants 

as part of the Better Care Fund allocations. 
 
 Borrowing & Long Term Liabilities. 
 
7.6 Borrowing was kept within Affordable Borrowing limits and the effect on the 

Revenue budget was within budget (see Prudential Indicators in Treasury 
Management Outturn 2016/17 Report).   

 
7.7 To reflect the Council’s borrowing requirement and influenced by the purchase of 

Wren Park in February 2017, the Council did borrow £15m in the last quarter of 
2016/17. This was £10m fixed long term (over 45 years) and £5m fixed for 10 
years on an “equal instalment of principal” (EIP) basis. An additional £10m has 
been borrowed in April 2017. 

 
7.8 In 2016/17, unsupported (Prudential) borrowing of £26.6 million was utilised to 

fund (or part fund) expenditure on the following major projects:  
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- Investment Fund – Wren Park 
- South Devon Highway 
- Torbay Development Agency Loan 
- Street Lighting 
- Freshwater Cliffs Stabilisation 

 
7.9 Repayment of the prudential borrowing by services varies between projects and 

reflects the anticipated use of the asset or a suitably shorter period over which 
the service feels is appropriate, however in line with the approved MRP Policy, 
prudential borrowing is never taken over a period which is greater than the 
anticipated life of the asset. 

 
7.10 Borrowing is related to the funding of non current (fixed) assets. The costs of 

these assets tend to be spread over the long term which is line with the long term 
use of these assets. The value of Council long term assets as at 31/3/17 is 
estimated to be over £350 million. It should be noted that as schools convert to 
Academy status the value of the asset is removed from the Council’s balance 
sheet however the Council remains liable for any borrowing or long term 
liabilities in relation to these schools up to the date of transfer. In 2016/17 the 
value of the one school that converted to Academy status removed from the 
Council’s balance sheet was approx £0.7m. More schools are expected to 
convert during 2017/18. 

 
 Capital Receipts –  
 
7.11     Capital receipts in the year were £0.8 million. Receipts included the following: 
 

- £0.2m Right to Buy Housing “clawback” 
-      £0.6m Land sales including sites at Lincombe Court, Loxbury Road 

and Paignton Windmill. 
 

In the year £0.1m of capital receipts were applied to fund capital expenditure. 
The Capital Receipts reserve had a balance of £2.1m at year end.  

 
7.12 The approved Plan relies upon the generation of a total of £0.7 million of future 

capital receipts from asset sales to fund previously approved capital expenditure. 
 

7.13 In accordance with the Council’s approved capital strategy, the £0.3m of “right to 
buy” receipts received in 2016/17 will be allocated to housing schemes. 

 
 Capital Contributions – S106 & Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
7.14  Income from Section106 capital contributions in 2016/17 was £0.5m, some of 

which are for specific schemes in line with the terms of the developer 
agreement. 
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CAPITAL PLAN - QUARTER 4 2016/17 - EXPENDITURE Appendix  1

Latest Est 

Scheme 

Cost

Expend in 

Prev 

Years 

(active 

schemes 

only)

(1)               

Total 2016/17 

Revised

(2)            

Total 2016/17 

Outturn

(3)            

Total 2016/17 

Variance

(4)            

Reprofile to 

2017/18

PB  = Approved Prudential Borrowing schemes £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Protecting children and giving them the best start in life

2 Year Olds Provision 155 130 25 25 0 0

Brookfield House Site 550 465 85 21 64 64

Capital Repairs & Maintenance 2014/15 (incl. Furzeham) 1,052 668 234 75 159 159

Capital Repairs & Maintenance 2015/16 106 21 235 184 51 51

Capital Repairs & Maintenance 2016/17 448 298 162 136 136

Childrens Centres 230 230 0 0 0

Cockington Primary expansion 3,142 3,074 68 68 0 0

Devolved Formula Capital 365 222 143 143

Early Years - Ellacombe Academy Nursery 721 250 64 186 186

Early Years - White Rock Primary Nursery 313 250 20 230 230

Education Review Projects 57 48 9 9

Ellacombe Primary expansion 552 469 83 77 6 6

New Paignton Primary school 9 2 7 4 3 3

Paignton Academy Places - mobiles 500 1 499 480 19 19

Secondary School places 2,092 185 531 260 271 271

Torbay School PRU Hillside 101 101 0 0 0

Torbay School Relocation 3,300 35 265 135 130 130

Torre CoE Primary expansion 1,293 1,293 0 0 0

Whiterock Primary expansion 3,999 3,574 343 313 30 30

Youth Modular Projects 409 372 37 37 37

29,592 10,620 3,632 2,158 1,474 1,474

Working towards a more prosperous Torbay

PB Claylands Redevelopment 10,000 0 0 22 (22) (22)

DfT Better Bus Areas 462 263 199 112 87 87

DfT Local Sustainable Transport Fund (Ferry/Cycle) 1,642 1,639 3 (1) 4 4

PB Employment Space 6,644 0 0 0 0

PB Investment Fund 50,000 0 21,410 21,054 356 356

PB NGP - Torbay Innovation Centre Ph 3 (EPIC) 7,221 696 20 1 19 19

Old Toll House, Torquay 150 4 15 15 15

Riviera Centre renewal 1,131 1,131 0 0 0

PB South Devon Highway - Council contribution 20,224 12,670 4,647 4,786 (139) (139)

PB TEDC Capital Loans/Grant 2,530 1,327 628 478 150 150

Transport - Edginswell Station 4,511 511 0 (1) 1 1

Transport Integrated Transport Schemes 628 411 217 121

Transport Structural Maintenance 1,405 1,256 149 149

Transport - Torquay Gateway Road Improvements 3,875 604 946 389 557 557

Transport - Torquay Town Centre Access 625 208 417 90 327 327

Transport - Tweenaway Junction 4,775 4,775 0 96 (96) 0

Transport - Western Corridor 7,652 1,571 2,701 2,287 414 414

121,442 25,399 33,019 30,980 2,039 2,039

Ensuring Torbay remains an attractive and safe place to live and visit

Babbacombe Beach Road 70 0 0 0 0

PB Beach Hut Acquisition/Renewal (Broadsands, Meadfoot) 2,622 2,622 0 1 (1) 0

Beacon Quay Toilets refurbishment 85 0 117 106 11 11

Brixham Harbour - Major repairs 123 0 123 126 (3) 0

CCTV equipment 350 0 0 0 0

Clennon Valley Sport Improvements 70 70 1 69 69

Flood Defence schemes (with Env Agency) 686 625 6 5 1 1

PB Freshwater Cliffs Stabilisation 375 0 375 359 16 16

Haldon Pier - Structural repair Phase I&2 3,072 3,012 60 33 27 27

$kljxhj3t 15/06/17
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CAPITAL PLAN - QUARTER 4 2016/17 - EXPENDITURE Appendix  1

Latest Est 

Scheme 

Cost

Expend in 

Prev 

Years 

(active 

schemes 

only)

(1)               

Total 2016/17 

Revised

(2)            

Total 2016/17 

Outturn

(3)            

Total 2016/17 

Variance

(4)            

Reprofile to 

2017/18

Harbour Workboat 45 0 45 34 11 11

Hollicombe Cliffs Rock Armour 1,544 0 930 689 241 241

Oldway Estate works 0 0 0 0

Princess Pier Decking 363 235 128 137 (9) 0

Princess Pier - Structural repair  (with Env Agency) 1,744 0 4 4 (5)

PB Street Lighting - Energy reduction Ph1 515 496 19 19 0

PB Street Lighting - Energy reduction Ph2 1,112 0 1,112 1,131 (19) 0

Torbay Leisure Centre - structural repairs 545 535 10 7 3 3

Torre Abbey Renovation - Phase 2 5,010 4,992 18 18 18

Torre Valley North Enhancements 127 3 124 19 105 105

Torquay Harbour - Inner Harbour Pontoons 48 0 48 49 (1) 0

Torquay Harbour -Town Dock Pontoons replacements 220 25 25 25

 18,726 12,520 3,214 2,697 517 522

Protecting and supporting vulnerable adults

Adult Social Care 922 0 922 922 0 0

Affordable Housing 1,934 0 0 0

Affordable Housing - Community Housing Fund 643 0 0 0

Sanctuary HA - Hayes Road Pgn 500 250 0 0 0

Disabled Facilities Grants 1,094 878 216 216

Empty Homes Scheme 500 39 5 4 1 1

Private Sector Renewal 0 0 0

4,499 289 2,021 1,804 217 217

Corporate Support

PB Corporate IT Developments 1,000 0 250 1 249 249

PB Council Fleet Vehicles 463 322 0 0 0

PB Essential Capital repair works 2,625 0 0 0 0

Enhancement of Development sites 278 75 203 21 182 182

Payroll Project 370 346 24 2 22 22

Capital from Revenue 77 (77) 0

General Capital Contingency 631 0 0 0 0 0

5,367 743 477 101 376 453

TOTALS 179,626 49,571 42,363 37,740 4,623 4,705

CAPITAL PLAN - QUARTER 4 2016/17 - FUNDING

Unsupported Borrowing 27,352 26,639 713

Grants 13,838 10,496 3,342

Contributions 128 290 (162)

Reserves 242 (26) 268

Revenue 249 264 (15)

Capital Receipts 554 77 477

Total 42,363 37,740 4,623

$kljxhj3t 15/06/17
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